

FORMCITY OF NEWBURGH NEWBURGH, NEW YORK WASTEWATE TREATMENT PLANT (WWTP) ADMIN BUILDING RENOVATION

Record of Questions from Potential Bidders

OCTOBER 29, 2024

Transmitted to all entitled that obtained Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office, plan rooms, and subscription services that obtained Bidding Documents from the Engineer

THIS IS NOT AN ADDENDUM, NOR IS IT PART OF THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS OR THE PROPOSED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Date	Question	Response
10/18/2024	Can type MC cable be used for the general wiring in the various rooms	Rigid conduit to be used in accordance with 26 05 33.13
10/18/2024	Need clarity on the lighting fixtures required stem mount; if yes location of areas	Fixture types and locations are shown on the plan drawing. fixture mounting is addressed on the fixture schedule on drawing E-52. Fixtures types A, B & C are pendant mounted supported from underside of structural ceiling
10/18/2024	On plan E-50 chemical storage are we concerned with wiring any equipment other than the fan E F-2 and SM	Only the new fan and disconnect switch to be provided with conduit and wire under this contract.
10/18/2024	On plan E-02 need the length of the UG Conduit from PPE4 to existing feed	Existing feeder enters the electrical room. The Electrical Contractor to intercept existing feeder inside the electrical room.
10/18/2024	All areas per plan are exposed to corrosive environment	The building shall be considered a dusty location.
10/18/2024	Is HVAC installing the existing exhaust fans and VFD'S	HVAC contractor shall provide fans and VFDs. Existing to remain EF7 and EF16 shall maintain power supply from power panel.
10/18/2024	Is the home runs to offices have to be done with EMT and junctions boxes	Homeruns are to be provided with rigid steel conduits and junction boxes as specified.
10/18/2024	On PPE-4 are we wiring XFMR3, value and misc. to chemical storage	No, the equipment is already wired, disconnect located on the exterior of the wall feeding the transformer is being refed from new PP-4
10/18/2024	On plan E-10 need more information on SCADA PANEL length relocation	On sheet E-10 delete reference to photograph "EXISTING SCADA PANEL & ASSOCIATED PERIPHERAL EQUIPMENT LOCATION DETAIL" and delete Note 3 and replace with SK- A. Scope of SCADA relocation is revised to the following:



Date	Question	Response
		1. See the attached SK-A for current wall
		mounted electronics to be relocated.
		2. Electronics and panels shall be relocated to
		the rear wall or ex. SCADA cabinet.
		3. Existing monitors shall be remounted onto new
		wall with wiring back to SCADA cabinet."
10/18/2024	Dosed this project require an Engineering	A power study shall be performed in accordance
	Study beyond what has been completed	with the requirements specified under 26 05 73.
10/15/2024	Can you please provide a material schedule	Ductwork schedule is provided in the
	or more information on the ductwork spec?	specification section, 23 31 13 - Metal Ductwork,
	What material is required? Is galvanized	article 3.8; and details of materials specified in
	acceptable? Does the material need to be	article 2.2.
	stainless or aluminum in any chemical	
	areas?	